THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN BY MAIL TO:

Judith O'Connell Fremont Investment & Loan 303 W. Madison Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

Attention: Commercial Real Estate

Loan No.: 950114010

7579/0143 03 001 Page 1 of 12 **2000-11-28 14:16:08** Cook County Recorder 43.50



NONDISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS NONDISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of November 20, 2000, by and among MOB VENTURES, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company ("Landlord"), whose address is c/c Access Realty Group, 3738 North Southport, Chicago, Illinois 60613, CLARK STREET KITCHEN, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Tenant"), whose address is 1749 North Wells Street, Chicago, Illinois 60614, and FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN, a California industrial loan association ("Lender"), whose address is 175 N. Riverview Drive, Anaheim, California 92808, Attn: Commercial Real Estate Department, Loan No. 950114010, with respect to the following Recitals:

REGITALS

- **A.** Landlord is the owner of the real property described on Exhibit A attached hereto, together with the improvements now or hereafter located thereon (collectively, the "**Project**").
- Landlord and Lender are the parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to the terms of which Lender has agreed to make (i) a loan of up to Three Million Three Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$3,300,000.00) (the "Bridge **Loan**") to Landlord, evidenced by that certain Secured Promissory Note (Bridge Loan) of even date herewith, in the original principal amount of the Bridge Loan, executed by Landlord in avor of Lender (the "Bridge Note") and (ii) a loan of up to Three Million Three Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$3,300,000.00) (the "Term Loan"), the proceeds of which shall be used to pay off the Bridge Loan and which Term Loan is to be evidenced by that certain Secured Promissory Note (Term Loan), to be executed by Landlord and payable to the order of Lender (the "Term Note") (the Term Loan and the Bridge Loan are hereafter referred to collectively as the "Loan"; the Term Note and the Bridge Note are hereafter referred to collectively as the "Note"). The Note is secured, inter alia, by that certain Mortgage and Fixture Filing of even (at) herewith executed by Landlord in favor of Lender (the "Mortgage") encumbering the Project, recorded concurrently herewith in the Official Records of Cook County, Illinois (the "Official Records"), and by that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases of even date herewith executed by Landlord in favor of Lender (the "Assignment of Rents") encumbering the Project, recorded concurrently herewith in the Official Records. The Loan Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage, the Assignment of Rents and all other documents securing, or executed in connection with, the Loan, together with all renewals, substitutions, extensions, modifications or replacements thereof, are collectively referred to herein as the "Loan Documents."

1045406 00684094

1ST AMERICAN TIYLE Order #

00932128

- C. Tenant and Landlord have entered into that certain lease dated September 12, 1997 the "Lease"), pursuant to which Landlord leased to Tenant a portion of the Project more particularly described in the Lease (the "Leased Premises").
- **D.** Lender has required the execution and delivery of this Agreement as a condition precedent to the closing of the Loan and as a condition precedent to Lender's approval of the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Loan Disbursements.

Tenant agrees and acknowledges that in making disbursements of the Loan, Lender is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Lender represented that it will, see to the application of the Loan proceeds by the person or persons to whom Lender disburses the Loan proceeds, and any application or use of the Loan proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in the Loan Documents shall not defeat in whole or in part the agreements set forth herein.

2. Nondisturbance and Attornment.

If the interest of Landlord under the Lease is transferred by reason of any foreclosure of the Mortgage or by deed in lieu or in aid the reof. Purchaser (as hereinafter defined) shall be bound to Tenant, and Tenant shall be bound to Purchaser, uncer all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease (except as provided in Section 5 hereof) for the balance of the term thereof, with the same force and effect as if Purchaser were the original landlord under the Lease. Tenant does hereby attorn to Purchaser as the landlord under the Lease, which attornment shall be effective and self-operative without the execution of any further instruments upon Purchaser's succeeding to the interest of the landlord under the Lease. Tenant expressly acknowledges and agrees that a default by Tenent under the Lease, after the expiration of any applicable cure periods specifically provided for under the Leas (, /a) shall terminate Lender's nondisturbance agreements set forth herein only at Lender's election in its sole discretion, and (b) shall not terminate Tenant's attornment agreement or any other agreements by Tenant set forth herein. Without limiting the generality of this Section 2, within ten (10) days after the request of condlord, Lender or any Purchaser, Tenant shall execute and deliver such documents as are reasonably requested by such party to reflect such attornment. Within twenty (20) days after the request of any Purchaser, Tena it shall enter into a new lease of the Leased Premises with such Purchaser for the balance of the then remaining term of the Lease and upon the same terms and conditions as are then contained in the Lease. As used nercin, "Purchaser" shall mean a transferee (including, without limitation, Lender and its affiliates and subsidiaties) which acquires the interest of Landlord in the Leased Premises through a foreclosure of the Mortgage or a dead in lieu or in aid thereof, and its successors and assigns.

3. Tenant Agreements.

Tenant agrees that:

- **A.** Tenant shall send a copy of any notice of a default by Landlord under the Lease to Lender at the same time such notice is sent to Landlord; and
- **B.** without Lender's prior written consent, Tenant shall not (i) pay any rent (however denominated) or other charges under the Lease more than one (1) month in advance, (ii) cancel, terminate or surrender the Lease, except at the normal expiration of the Lease term or as expressly provided in the

00932128

Lease or pursuant to applicable law, or (iii) enter into any amendment or modification of the Lease. Lender's consent to any amendment or modification of the Lease shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Any amendment or modification entered into without Lender's consent shall not be valid; and

C. Upon the occurrence of any event of default by Landlord under the Loan Documents and the expiration of any applicable cure periods expressly provided for under the Loan Documents, Lender, at all times, independent of Landlord, shall have the standing and right to enforce, by injunction or otherwise, all or any provisions in the Lease as though Lender originally was a party thereto.

Tenant further agrees that any right of first offer, right of first refusal or purchase option set forth in the Lease or in any other agreement shall not apply to, or be exercisable by Tenant with respect to, the transfer of the Project and/or the Leased Premises through the foreclosure of the Mortgage or a deed in lieu or in aid thereof or to any subsequent transfer by Purchaser.

4. Assignment of Rents.

Tenant agrees is recognize the assignment from Landlord to Lender of the Lease and the amounts payable thereunder pursuant to the Mortgage and the Assignment of Rents and, in the event of any default by Landlord under the Loan Documents and the expiration of any applicable cure period expressly set forth therein, Tenant shall pay to Lender, as such assignee, the rents and other amounts which are or become due under the Lease from and after the date on which Lender gives Tenant notice that such rent and other amounts are to be paid to Lender pur uant to the Mortgage and the Assignment of Rents. In complying with the provisions of this Section 4, Tenant shall be entitled to rely solely upon the notices given by Lender pursuant to the Assignment of Rents and Land'ord hereby, indemnifies and agrees to defend and hold Tenant harmless from and against any and all expenses, loss, claims, damage or liability arising out of Tenant's compliance with such notice or performance of the obligations under the Lease by the Tenant made in good faith in reliance on and pursuant to such notice. Terant shall be entitled to full credit under the Lease for any rents paid to Lender in accordance with the provisions nereof. Any dispute between Lender (or any other Purchaser) and Landlord as to the existence or nature of a default by Landlord under the terms of the Loan Documents or with respect to the foreclosure of the Mortgage, shall be dealt with and adjusted solely between Lender (or such other Purchaser) and Landlord, and Tenant shall not be made a party thereto (unless joinder is required by law).

5. <u>Lender's Obligations</u>.

Nothing in this Agreement and no action taken by Lender to enforce any provision in the Lease shall be deemed or construed to constitute an agreement by Lender to perform or assume any covenant of Landlord as landlord under the Lease unless and until Lender obtains title to the Leased Premises by foreclosure of the Mortgage or a deed in lieu or in aid thereof. Without limiting any of Tenant's rights against Landlord under the Lease, in the event Lender acquires title to the Leased Premises, Lender shall:

A. only be liable for any damage or other relief attributable to any act or omission accruing during Lender's period of ownership of the Leased Premises, regardless of whether such acts or omissions commenced prior to such period of ownership. For example, if the Lease provides that the failure of the Landlord to repair a hole in the roof entitles the Tenant to offset rent for the number of days that the roof is not repaired, and if the hole in the roof occurred 60 days prior to Lender's acquisition of title and was not repaired for another 30 days thereafter, Tenant would only be entitled to offset against its rental obligations owed to Lender 30 days rental and would retain a claim against Landlord for 60 days rental;

- **B.** only be responsible for representations, warranties and covenants of Landlord to the extent that such representations, warranties and covenants apply to the Project and relate to the operation of the Project during Lender's period of ownership of the Leased Premises;
 - **C.** be liable only for any security deposit actually delivered to Lender; and
- **D.** have its obligations and liabilities limited to the then interest, if any, of Lender in the Project, without consideration of any mortgage liens placed on the Project by Lender. Tenant shall look exclusively to such interest of Lender, if any, in the Project for the payment and discharge of any obligations imposed upon Lender hereunder or under the Lease and Tenant releases Lender from any other liability hereunder and under the Lease.

Nothing contained in this Section shall be deemed to limit or affect Tenant's claims against Landlord for any breaches of the Landlord's obligations under the Lease, or for any breaches of Landlord's representations, warranties and covenants under the Lease, or for return of any security deposit under the Lease, and no transfer of the Project to Lender shall release Landlord from any of its Lease obligations, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Lease.

6. <u>Estoppe! Certificate</u>.

Tenant agrees, from time to time, within ten (10) days after Lender's request, to execute and deliver to Lender or Lender's designee, any estoppel certificate reasonably requested by Lender, stating that the Lease is in full force and effect, the date to which rent has been paid, that Landlord is not in default under the Lease (or specifying in detail the nature of Landlord's default), and such other matters relating to the Lease as may be reasonably requested by Lenger.

7. No Merger.

The parties agree that, without Lender's prior writter consent, Landlord's estate in and to the Project and the leasehold estate created by the Lease shall not more but shall remain separate and distinct, notwithstanding the union of such estates in Landlord, Tenant or any third party by purchase, assignment or otherwise.

8. <u>Entire Agreement</u>.

This Agreement shall be the whole and only agreement with regard to the matters set forth herein, and shall supersede and cancel any prior agreements with respect thereto, including without limitation, any provisions contained in the Lease relating thereto.

9. Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Signature and acknowledgment pages may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single copy of this Agreement to physically form one document, which may be recorded.

10. <u>Modifications, Successors and Assigns</u>.

This Agreement may only be modified in writing signed by all of the parties hereto or their respective successors in interest. This Agreement, including without limitation the provisions of Section 5, shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

11. Attorneys' Fees.

If any lawsuit or other proceeding is commenced which arises out of, or which relates to this Agreement, including any alleged tort action, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from each other party such sums as the court or other party presiding over such action or proceeding may adjudge to be reasonable attorneys' fees and costs in the action or proceeding, in addition to costs and expenses otherwise allowed by law. Any such attorneys' fees and costs incurred by any party in enforcing a judgment in its favor under this Agreement shall be recoverable separately from and in addition to any other amount included in such judgment and shall survive and not be merged into any such judgment. The obligation to pay such attorneys' fees and costs is intended to be severable from the other provisions of this Agreement.

12. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be coverned by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Illinois.

13. Notices.

Any notice, or other document or den and required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing addressed to the appropriate address set forth above and shall be deemed delivered on the earliest of (a) actual receipt, (b) the next business day after the date when sent by recognized overnight courier, or (c) the second business day after the date when sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid. Any party may, from time to time, change the address at which such written notices or other documents or demands are to be sent, by giving the other parties written notice of such change in the manner hereinabove provided.

"Landlord"

MOB VENTURES, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company

Property of Cook County Clark's Office William Patt, managing member

Matthew Wilbur, managing member

Christopher Wojcicki, managing member

00932128

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

	i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
	"Lender"
	FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN, a California industrial loan association
	By:
	"Tenant"
DOOR OF	CLARK STREET KITCHEN, INC., an Illinois corporation
C04	By: President
4	"Guarantor"
	on/a
:	Heward E. Natinsky, individually
	∖" Guarani er"
	na
	D. Stephen Satie: individually

00932128

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

	"Lender"
	FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN, a California industrial loan association
	By: Vice President
	"Tenant"
	CLARK STREET KITCHEN, INC., an Illinois corporation
Stopology Ox Cook C	By: Its:
% C	"Landlord"
	MOB VENTURES, L.L.C., an Illinois limited
	By:
	William Platt, managing member
	By: Matthew Wilbur, r and ging member
	By:Christopher Wojcicki, managing member

00932128

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNTY OF COOK) ss.	
•	
I, TODO FINNESULY , a notary public in and for said County, in the aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Scotts. Manual personally known to me to be President of FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN, a California industrial loan association personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrur appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such Vice President he signed delivered the said instrument and caused the seal of said industrial loan association be affixed the pursuant to acciority given by the Board of Directors of said industrial loan association, for the user purposes therein set orth.	e the, and ment, d and ereto, e and
GIVEN under my hand and official seal this 17 th day of November, 2000.	
Notary Public Notary Public OFFICIAL SEAL TODD W FINNELLY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS M' COMMISSION EXPIRES:09/17/0	

00932128

		the state of the s		
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	+		
COUNTY OF COOK) ss.) / /	7		
	DM Voral	a notan	y public in and for said County, in	tha Etata
aforesaid, DO/HEREBY	CERTIFY that / MIK	ROEM	personally known to me	
President of	CLARK STREET KITC	CHEN. INC., an 1	Illinois corporation, and personally	known to
me to be the same per	rson whose name is sub	oscribed to the for	regoing instrument, appeared befor	re me this
day in person and aci	knowleøged that as su	ch ⊦ P	resident, he signed and delivered	the said
instrument and caused	rthe corporate seal of s	aid corporation be	e affixed thereto, pursuant to autho	rity given
and deed of said corne	ors of said corporation a pration, for the uses an	as his free and voi	luntary act and as the free and volu	intary act
und deed of sain corpe	riation, for the uses an	o purposes therei	in set forth.	
GIVEN under iny in	and and official seal thi	s day of	1 1 EW 2000.	
	9,,		9.1	
	1	، ر	A Am	
	0.5		200 M	
		1	/ Wotary Public `	
Commission expires <a>	110 10/7	i		
),		
	V	τ_{-}	OFFICIAL PEAL	<u>t</u>
			OFFICIAL SEAL JENNIFER J. VOGEL	
		0,	Notary Public — State of Illinois	'
		G/A	My Commission Expires 07/10/02)
			X,	
		,	()	
		1	0.	
			74,	
		•	CAS	•
•				
			Ujc	

	$u_{\theta g_{2a}}$
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	00932128
) ss.	·
COUNTY OF COOK)	1
Tunka A rah	
$I, \underline{\qquad \qquad } $	$\mathbf{a}_{\mathrm{i}}\mathrm{notary}$ public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO NEREBY CERTIFY that WILLIAM PLATT,	MATTHEW WILBUR, and CHRISTOPHER WOJCICKI,
the managing members of MOB VENTURES, personally MOB VENTURES, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability co	y known to me to be all of the managing members of
persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing	instrument, appeared before me this day in person
and severally acknowledged that as such managers,	they signed and delivered the said instrument and
caused the seal of said limited liability company be	affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the
operating agreement and articles of organization of sai	d limited liability company as their free and voluntary
act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said therein set forth.	ilmited liability company, for the uses and purposes
1/	1/20
GIVEN under my hand and official seal this//_	day of //// , , , 2000.
9/-	
/ / 0	Vatary Public
Samuel 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2	
Commission expires $2/10/2$.)
	<i>U</i> ,
<i>i</i> /	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
/	OFFICIAL SEAL
·	JENNIFER J. VOGEL
	Notary Public — State of Illinois My Connission Expires 07/10/02
	The same of the sa
	2,0
	My Co no ission Expires 07/10/02

EXHIBIT A

00932128

Legal Description

That certain real property located in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois, having a street address of 1750 North Clark Street more particularly described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

THAT PAPT OF THE PROPERTY, SPACE AND A PORTION OF A MULTI-STORY BUILDING AT 1750 NORTH CLARK STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS SAID PROPERTY, SPACE AND BUILDING PORTION THEREOF LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE WHICH IS 53.79 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM, AND LYING WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES PROJECTED VERTICALLY UPWARD AND DOWNWARD FROM THE SURFACE OF THE EARTH TO THE FOLLOWING DESCRIPED PROPERTY: THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING ON THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTH ADDITION TO CHICAGO TO FEET SOUTH OF WHERE SAID EAST LINE EXTENDED NORTH WOULD INTERSECT THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 6 IN EDSON'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 11 IN SAID NORTH ADDITION, THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 11 TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF, THENCE EAST 50 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE WEST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET, THEIC! NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID STREET TO A POINT 10 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE, EXTENDED EAST, OF SAID LOT 6 AND THENCE WESTERLY ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF AFORESAID LOT 6 TO THE PLACE OF BUGINING, ALSO LOT 6 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 10 FEET THEREOF) AND ALSO EXCEPTING THE WEST 0.62 FEET WHICH LIES SOUTH OF THE NORTH 10 FEET OF SAID LOT 6, LOT 7 (EXCEPT THE WEST 0.62 FEET THEREOF) AND LOT 8 (EXCEPT THE WEST 0.62 FEET THERIOF) THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 0.62 FEET OF SAID LOTS 6, 7 AND 8 ALSO BEING A LINE 110.62 FEET EAST OF THE EAST LINE OF NORTH WELLS STREET IN EDSON'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 11 IN NORTH ADDITION TO CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

NON EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS SET FORTH IN THE DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS RESTRICTIONS AND COVENANTS RECOIDED SEPTEMBER 20, 1979 AS DOCUMENT 25156050.

Permanent Real Estate Tax Identification Number: 14-33-414-043